(gains)/losses 278.34 72.74 1.66 469.92 198.60 19.06 315.68 88.35 60.30

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 - [Contd.]

[` in lakh]

n108

[e] Expense recognised
in the statement of
Profit and Loss :
Current Service

Cost 320.99 206.12 ... 311.78 215.06 ... 264.17 179.27 ...

Past Service Cost 482.47 ..... 
Net Interest Cost/

(Income) 51.51 84.39 22.97 44.85 75.79 31.52 28.87 85.28 34.57

Total Expenses
recognised 854.97 290.51 22.97 356.63 290.85 31.52 293.04 264.55 34.57

[f] The significant ac-
turial assumptons
are as follows
Discount Rate 7% 7.49% 6.53% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8%
Expected return on

Plan Assets ..... 8% NA 8% 8% NA 8%

Salary Escalation 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Expected Average

remaining working
lives of employees

..... 

[g] Sensitivity Analysis Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO)
with Discount Rate

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO)
with Cost

Change in Assumption As at  31st
March, 2018

As at  31st
March, 2017 Change in Assumption As at  31st

March, 2018
As at  31st

March, 2017

Gratuity

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease
by `

6459.20 6039.49 Increase by
0.50%

Increase
by Rs.

6817.73 6392.63

Decrease
by 0.25%

Increase
by `

6696.22 6279.33 Decrease
by 0.50%

Decrease
by Rs

6346.64 5935.97

Leave Encashment

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease
by `

1284.39 1309.27 Increase by
0.50%

Increase
by Rs.

1337.27 1367.62

Decrease
by 0.25%

Increase
by `

1318.45 1346.97 Decrease
by 0.50%

Decrease
by Rs

1266.82 1290.02

Superannuation

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease
by `

191.41 172.13 Increase by
0.50%

Increase
by Rs.

192.78 174.57

Decrease
by 0.25%

Increase
by `

192.90 174.25 Decrease
by 0.50%

Decrease
by Rs

191.53 171.82

Particulars

As on 31st March, 2018 As on 31st March, 2017
Less
than

1 Year
Between
1-2 Years

Between
2-5 Years

Over
5 Years Total

Less
than

1 Year
Between
1-2 Years

Between
2-5 Years

Over
5 Years Total

Gratuity 797.49 745.86 2033.39 2766.60 6343.34 604.96 953.81 1727.32 2617.02 5603.11
Leave

Encashment 209.73 202.21 366.63 525.45 1304.02 165.39 202.62 360.30 564.56 1292.87

Superannuation 59.69 52.90 100.98 ... 213.57 1.35 58.09 147.76 ... 207.20
Total 1066.91 1000.97 2501.00 3292.05 7860.93 771.70 914.52 2235.38 3181.58 7103.18

[Contd.]

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 - [Contd.]

[` in lakh]

n109
[Contd.]

 [37.3] Post Employment Obligation :

  Defined Contribution plan :

  The Company has defined contribution plan viz PF and ESI. The expenses recognized during the period
towards Defined contribution plan is as follows :

Particulars 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017
Contribution to PF 1365.05 1337.52
Contribution to Employees State Insurance Fund 2.36 1.05

Note 38 – Related Party Disclosure
[A] List of Related Parties

Subsidiary
Hooghly Printing  Co. Ltd
Yule Electrical Ltd.

[…]

Effect of Deferred Tax (–) 314.79 (–) 375.33
Effect of Tea Board Subsidy (–) 203.55 ...
Effect of Investments 292.60 65.37
Effect of Trade Receivables (–) 6.11 (–) 9.82
Effect of Capital Advances (–) 21.78 (–) 21.78
Effect of Prior Period adjustments (–) 131.63 (–) 288.92
Effect of re-classification of Tea Board Subsidy for capital assets (–) 101.19 (–) 110.22
Adj. : Revaluation of Bearer Plants ... (–) 10332.52
Total Equity as per Ind-AS 17571.71 8739.92

 [46.2] Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended on 31st March 2017

Particulars Year ended 31st March, 2017
Profit After Tax as per IGAAP 2738.57
Adjustments :
Effect of Tea Board Subsidy (–) 203.55
Effect of Prior Period adjustments – Prior to 2016-17 288.92
Effect of Prior Period adjustments – found in 2017-18 (–) 131.63
Impact of adjustment on amortised cost of Trade 3.72
Impact of adjustment on amortised cost of Investments 30.90
Re-statement of Fair Value of Investments 196.38
Effect of Deferred Tax 60.52
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind-AS 2983.83

 [46.3] Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended as at 31st March 2017.
Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind-AS

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 2089.66 (–) 1536.77 552.89
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities 1244.60 5.15 1249.75
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (–) 2507.72 666.00 (–) 1841.72
Net Increase/Decrease (–) in Cash and Cash equivalent 826.54 (–) 787.47 39.07
Cash and Cash equivalents as at 1st April, 2016 3141.56 (–) 166.17 2975.39
Cash and Cash equivalents as at 31st March, 2017 3968.10 (–) 1031.78 2936.32

 [46.4] Impact of Ind AS on Balance sheet
IMPACT ON BALANCE SHEET   [` in Lakh]

Particulars  As at 31st March, 2017  As at 31st March, 2016
IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Non-current assets :
[a] Property, Plant and Equipment 7800.84 ... 7800.84 18313.61 (–) 10332.53 7981.08
[b] Capital work-in-progress 1809.44 ... 1809.44 87.79 ... 87.79
[c] Intangible Assets 19.68 ... 19.68 27.15 ... 27.15
Total of Property, Plant and Equipment 9629.96 ... 9629.96 18428.55 (–) 10332.53 8096.02
[d] [i] Investment 860.42 292.65 1153.07 865.27 65.37 930.64

[ii] Trade Receivables ... 38.41 38.41 ... 34.70 34.70
[iii] Loans 22.28 (–) 21.78 0.50 22.28 (–) 21.78 0.50
[iv] Other financial assets ..... 202.83 ... 202.83

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 - [Contd.]

[` in lakh]

n116

[e] Income Tax Assets (net) 955.92 ... 955.92 884.01 ... 884.01
[f] Other non-current assets 328.08 ... 328.08 534.99 (–) 250.00 284.99
Total Non-Current Assets 2166.70 309.28 2475.98 2509.38 (–) 171.71 2337.67
Current assets :
[a] Inventories 4669.84 ... 4669.84 4577.23 ... 4577.23
[b] Financial Assets :

[i] Investment 0.35 ... 0.35 0.35 ... 0.35
[ii] Trade Receivables 10576.17 (–) 44.78 10531.39 10127.29 (–) 44.52 10082.77
[iii] Cash and cash equivalents 8076.43 ... 8076.43 7990.69 ... 7990.69
[iv] Loans 82.44 ... 82.44 ..... 
[iv] Other financial assets 2154.85 510.33 2665.18 1610.64 119.61 1730.25

[c] Other current assets 3431.46 (–) 510.33 2921.13 3485.82 (–) 119.60 3366.22
Total Current Assets 28991.56 (–) 44.78 28946.78 27792.02 (–) 44.51 27747.51
TOTAL 40788.20 264.50 41052.69 48729.95 (–) 10548.75 38181.20
Equity and Liabilities :
Equity :
[a] Equity Share capital 9779.02 ... 9779.02 6672.77 ... 6672.77
[b] Other Equity 8279.14 (–) 486.45 7792.69 13140.37 (–)11073.22 2067.15
Total Equity 18058.16 (–) 486.45 17571.71 19813.14 (–)11073.22 8739.92
Non-Current Liabilities :
[a] Financial Liabilities :

[i] Borrowings 751.84 ... 751.84 2001.26 ... 2001.26
[ii] Other financial liabilities 28.8 ... 28.80 28.80 ... 28.80

[b] Provisions 2415.44 ... 2415.44 1583.46 ... 1583.45
[c] Other non-current liabilities ... 304.74 304.74 2857 110.22 2967.22
[d] Deferred Tax Liability 820.17 314.81 1134.98 286.04 375.33 661.37
Total Non-Current Liabilities 4016.25 619.55 4635.79 6756.56 485.55 7242.10
Current Liabilities :
[a] Financial Liabilities :

[i] Borrowings 2729.64 ... 2729.64 3976.42 ... 3976.42
[ii] Trade and other payables 9477.83 93.34 9571.17 9514.34 ... 9514.34
[iii] Other financial liabilities 4677.03 38.05 4715.08 6578.77 38.92 6617.69

[b] Other current liabilities 935.44 ... 935.44 767.23 ... 767.23
[c] Provisions 893.86 ... 893.86 1323.49 ... 1323.49
Total Current Liabilities 18713.80 131.67 18845.19 22160.25 38.92 22199.17
TOTAL 40788.20 264.50 41052.69 48729.95 (–)10548.75 38181.20

Note 47

Disclosures related to the Subsidiaries of the Company

Sl.No. Name of the Subsidiary % of shareholding as at 31st March 2018 % of shareholding as at 31st March 2017
[01] Hooghly Printing Co. Ltd 100% 100%
[02] Yule Engineering Ltd. 100% 100%
[03] Yule Electrical Ltd. 100% 100%

Note 48

Pending transfer of Assets and Liabilities of Engineering and Electrical Division to two 100% subsidiaries incorporate in the name of
Yule Engineering Ltd and Yule Electrical Ltd as per Sanctioned Rehabilitation Scheme (SRS) all transactions for the year ended 31st
March 2018 related to aforesaid divisions entered into by the Company in the Name of Andrew Yule & Company Ltd. (AYCL) have

[…]

(gains)/losses 262.66 74.78 1.66 478.76 213.72 19.06 315.68 88.35 60.30

[Contd.]

n160

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 - [Contd.]

[` in lakh]

[e] Expense recognised
in the statement of
Profit and Loss:
Current Service
Cost 327.32 216.52 ... 315.93 218.06 ... 264.17 179.27 ...

Past Service Cost 507.11 ..... 
Net Interest Cost/
(Income) 51.64 84.85 22.97 44.78 75.75 31.52 28.87 85.28 34.57

Total Expenses
recognised 886.07 301.37 22.97 360.71 293.81 31.52 293.04 264.55 34.57

[f] The significant ac-
turial assumptons
are as follows
Discount Rate 7% 7.49% 6.53% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8%
Expected return on
Plan Assets ..... 8% NA 8% 8% NA 8%

Salary Escalation 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Expected Average
remaining working
lives of employees

..... 

[g] Sensitivity Analysis Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO)
with Discount Rate

Impact on Defined Benefit Obligation (DBO)
with Cost

Change in Assumption As at  31st
March, 2018

As at  31st
March, 2017 Change in Assumption As at  31st

March, 2018
As at  31st

March, 2017

Gratuity

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease
by Rs

6459.20 6039.49 Increase by
0.50%

Increase
by Rs.

6817.73 6392.63

Decrease
by 0.25%

Increase
by Rs.

6696.22 6279.33 Decrease
by 0.50%

Decrease
by Rs

6346.64 5935.97

Leave Encashment

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease
by Rs

1284.39 1309.27 Increase by
0.50%

Increase
by Rs.

1337.27 1367.62

Decrease
by 0.25%

Increase
by Rs.

1318.45 1346.97 Decrease
by 0.50%

Decrease
by Rs

1266.82 1290.02

Superannuation

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease
by Rs

191.41 172.13 Increase by
0.50%

Increase
by Rs.

192.78 174.57

Decrease
by 0.25%

Increase
by Rs.

192.90 174.25 Decrease
by 0.50%

Decrease
by Rs

191.53 171.82

Particulars

As on 31st March, 2018 As on 31st March, 2017
Less

than 1
Year

Between
1-2 Years

Between 2-5
Years

Over 5
Years Total Less than 1

Year
Between 1-2

Years
Between
2-5 Years Over 5 Years Total

Gratuity 797.49 745.86 2033.39 2766.60 6343.34 604.96 653.81 1727.32 2617.02 5603.11
Leave
Encashment 209.73 202.21 366.63 525.45 1304.02 165.39 202.62 360.30 564.56 1292.87

Superannuation 59.69 52.90 100.98 ... 213.57 1.35 58.09 147.76 ... 207.20
Total 1066.91 1000.97 2501.00 3292.05 7860.93 771.70 914.52 2235.38 3181.58 7103.18

 [38.3] Post Employment Obligation :

  Defined Contribution plan :

  The Company has defined contribution plan viz PF and ESI. The expenses recognized during the period

[Contd.]

n161

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 - [Contd.]

[` in lakh]

towards Defined contribution plan is as follows :

Particulars 31st March, 2018 31st March, 2017
Contribution to PF 1381.42 1352.63
Contribution to Employees State Insurance Fund 2.98 1.36

Note 39 – Related Party Disclosure

[A] List of Related Parties

Subsidiary
Hooghly Printing  Co. Ltd
Yule Electrical Ltd.

[…]

Impact of Changes in Group Share of Profit due to Ind-AS 1079.15 1235.57
Impact of Group Share of Profit (–) 12.27 ...
Impact of Changes in Estimation (–) 100.33 ...
Adj. : Revaluation of Bearer Plants ... (–) 10332.52
Total Equity as per Ind-AS 33626.82 23610.29

 [47.2] Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended on 31st March 2017

Particulars Year ended 31st March, 2017
Profit After Tax as per IGAAP 3960.44
Adjustments :
Effect of Tea Board Subsidy (–) 203.55
Effect of Prior Period adjustments – Prior to 2016-17 304.43
Effect of Prior Period adjustments – found in 2017-18 (–) 131.61
Impact of adjustment on amortised cost of Trade Receivables 6.04
Impact of adjustment on amortised cost of Investments 30.90
Re-statement of Fair Value of Investments 196.38
Effect of Deferred Tax 74.67
Impact of Prior Period Depreciation 1.70
Impact of Change in Estimation (–) 100.32
Impact of Excess Depreciation 13.27
Impact of Fair Valuation of Long Term Trade Receivables 2.37
Impact of Ind-AS adjustments 13.63
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind-AS 4168.35

 [47.3] Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of Cash Flow for the year ended as at 31st March 2017.

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind-AS
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 2113.14 (–) 769.93 1343.21
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities 1245.96 (–) 1979.23 (–) 733.27
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (–) 2532.54 3230.28 698.28
Net Increase/Decrease (–) in Cash and Cash equivalent 826.56 (–) 914.91 (–) 88.35
Cash and Cash equivalents as at 1st April, 2016 3153.04 (–) 171.40 2981.64
Cash and Cash equivalents as at 31st March, 2017 3979.58 (–) 1086.29 2893.29

[Contd.]

n168

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2018 - [Contd.]

[` in lakh]

Note 48

Disclosures related to the Subsidiaries of the Company

Sl.No. Name of the Subsidiary % of shareholding as at 31st March 2018 % of shareholding as at 31st March 2017
[01] Hooghly Printing Co. Ltd 100% 100%
[02] Yule Engineering Ltd. 100% 100%
[03] Yule Electrical Ltd. 100% 100%

Note 49

[a] The Board of Directors of Hooghly Printing Co. Ltd. (HPCL) has decided to close down its business operation and merge
with its Holding Company i.e. Andrew Yule & Co. Ltd. subject to approval of Central Government.